
 

 

 

 
2017  

 

2021  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2022 6



2 

2017

 

 

 

1 “ ”

“ ” 2017

“ ”

 

2 2017

“17 ”

2017 11 16 “17 ”

“17 ” “17 ”

“17 ”

 

2011 1765

2021

 



3 

 

 

 

  

( ) 2017

“17 ” “PR ”  

( ) 1780357.IB 127698.SH  

( ) 2017 11 9  

( ) 14.80  

( ) 10

3 10

10% 10% 10% 10% 15% 15% 15% 15%  

( ) 6.35%

 

( ) 2017 11 10

2027 11 9  

( )  

( ) 

AA AA

2022 6
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AA AA  

( )  

  

  

“17 ” 2017

11 20 “17 ”

1780357.IB 2018 1 2

“PR ”

127698.SH  

  

“17 ” 2018 2027 11 10

2021 11 10 “17 ” 4

8,458.20 14,800

 

  

2021 12 31 “17 ”

14.80

 

“17 ”  
 



5 

 
 

 
     

2017
 

2017

 

14.80 0.00 14.80 0.00 
 
 

 

 - 14.80 0.00 14.80 0.00 - - 

  

1 www.chinabond.com.cn  

www.chinabond.com.cn  

(1) 2020 2021

4 30  

(2) 

2021 4 30  

(3) 

2021 4 30  

(4) 2017

2021 2021 6 16  

(5) 2017

2020 2021 6 30  

(6) 2017

2020

2021 6 30  

(7) 2021

2021 7 29  
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(8) 2021

2021 8 31  

(9) 2017

2021 2021 11 3  

2 www.sse.com.cn  

www.sse.com.cn  

(1) 

2021 4 29  

(2) 

2021 4 29  

(3) 2020

2021 4 30  

(4) 2020 2021

4 30  

(5) 2020

2021 4 30  

(6) 2017

2021 2021 6 15  

(7) 2021

2021 8 31  

(8) 2021

2021 8 31  

(9) 2017

2021 2021 11 1  
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(10) 2017

2021 2021 11 1  

(11) 2017

2021 11 5  

  

2021

“[2022] 57000161”

2021

 

  
 

% 

 
2021 /  2020 /   

 30%      

 4,854,235.75  
100.0

0  
4,307,182.95  100.00  12.70  - 

 1,914,761.60  39.45  1,670,083.75  38.77  14.65  - 

 2,939,474.15  60.55  2,637,099.20  61.23 11.47  - 

 3,279,421.96  
100.0

0  
2,937,387.02  100.00  11.64  - 

 762,227.12  23.24  665,709.62  22.66  14.50  - 

 2,517,194.84  76.76  2,271,677.40  77.34  10.81  - 

 1,574,813.79  
100.0

0 
1,369,795.93  100.00  14.97  - 

  

2020-2021  
%  

  2021 /  2020 /  
 

 
30%  
 

1   2.51   2.51  0.00  - 

2   2.30   2.37  -2.95  - 
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  2021 /  2020 /  
 

 
30%  
 

3 %   67.56   68.20  -0.94  - 

4 EBITDA  0.02 0.02 0.00  - 

5  0.44 0.63  -30.16   
6 EBITDA  0.73  1.12  -34.82   

7 (%) 100.00 100.00 0.00 - 

8 (%) 100.00 100.00 0.00 - 
 

1. ÷  
2. ÷  
3. ÷ ×100% 
4. EBITDA =EBITDA/  

(1) EBITDA = + +
+ +  

(2) = + + + + +
+  

5. = / +  
6. =( + + /

 
7. EBITDA = EBITDA/ +  
8. = /  
9. = /  

2.51

2.30 2.95%

 

67.56%

0.94%

 

EBITDA

30.16% EBITDA

34.82% 100% 100%  
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2020-2021  
% 

 2021 /  2020 /  
 

30%  

 185,381.90  137,410.28  34.91  
 

 146,833.34  86,059.51  70.62  
 

 25,147.41  28,618.29  -12.13  - 

 20,633.10  23,617.81  -12.64  - 

2021

101,800.27 29,601.88 16410.65 15914.02

54.91% 15.97% 8.85% 8.58%  

 

  

 
% 

 2021 /  2020 /   30%  

 
58,898.40 222,254.39  -73.50 
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 2021 /  2020 /   30%  

 
-244,355.53 -328,229.83  25.55 - 

 
169,812.04 254,938.51  -33.39 

  

 
-15,645.09 148,963.08  -110.50 

 

2020 2021

222,254.39 58,898.40 2021

73.50%  

2020 2021

-328,229.83 -244,355.53 2021

25.55%  

2020 2021

254,938.51 169,812.04 2021

33.39% 2021

110.50%  

 

  

 



11 

 
 

 
 

  

 
 

  
%  

1  22 01  10.00 10.00 3+2 2022/03/22-2027/03/22 4.09 

2  21 01  15.00 15.00 3+2 2021/12/21-2026/12/21 4.18 

3  
20 M
TN001  

6.50 6.50 3+2 2020/05/08-2025/05/08 3.67 

4  
22 PP
N002 

 5.00 5.00 3 2022/02/17-2025/02/17 3.79 

5  
22 PP
N001 

 9.00 9.00 3 2022/01/21-2025/01/21 4.00 

6  
21 PP
N001 

 5.00 5.00 3 2021/11/03-2024/11/03 4.24 

7  
21 M
TN002  

8.00 8.00 3 2021/08/13-2024/08/13 3.85 

8  
21 M
TN001  

7.00 7.00 3 2021/06/21-2024/06/21 4.20 

9  
20 M
TN002  

8.50 8.50 3 2020/10/23-2023/10/23 4.35 

10  
22 SC
P001  

5.00 5.00 1 2022/01/12-2022/10/09 2.98 

11  
21 CP
003  

4.00 4.00 1 2021/09/28-2022/09/28 3.45 

12  
21 CP
002  

6.00 6.00 1 2021/08/09-2022/08/09 3.00 

13 
21 SC
P003  

5.00 5.00 1 2021/11/12-2022/08/09 2.99 

-    - 94.00 94.00    

2022 6 20

105.84  

2022 6 20
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2021  

 
 2021 /   

6,097.01 

26,219.75 

23,535.66 

 55,852.41 - 

 

  

2021  
% 

 

  

 

 2021  2020   

 29,920.00 103,750.00 -71.16 

35
33  

49,544.20 17,018.00 191.13 

 79,464.20 120,768.00 -34.20 
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